

2 hundredths (3684.15), code, 1939, is hereby amended by inserting  
 3 immediately following the period (.) in line seven (7) thereof, the  
 4 following: "All guardianship proceedings in the case of an applicant  
 5 or receiptant shall be carried out without fee or other expense includ-  
 6 ing all court costs when, in the opinion of the court, the blind person  
 7 is unable to assume said expense. At the discretion of the court, such  
 8 a guardian may give bond without sureties."

1 SEC. 5. Chapter one hundred eighty-two and one-tenth (182.1),  
 2 code, 1939, is hereby amended by adding thereto the following section:  
 3 "All applications, investigations and records shall be privileged  
 4 communications and shall be confidential. They shall be used ex-  
 5 clusively for the purpose of administering blind assistance by the  
 6 state board. The violation of this provision is hereby made a mis-  
 7 demeanor and is punishable as such."

Approved April 30, 1941.

---

## CHAPTER 144

### REWARD FOR ESCAPED WOMEN'S REFORMATORY INMATES

#### H. F. 444

AN ACT to amend section three thousand seven hundred thirty-eight (3738), Code, 1939, relating to escaped inmates from the women's reformatory.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. Section three thousand seven hundred thirty-eight  
 2 (3738), code, 1939, is hereby amended by adding thereto the following  
 3 sentence:  
 4 "For the apprehension and delivery of any such inmate, the super-  
 5 intendent may offer a reward, not to exceed fifty dollars, to be paid  
 6 by the state in the same manner as provided for the payment of re-  
 7 wards for escaped convicts."

Approved April 21, 1941.

---

## CHAPTER 145

### OLD AGE ASSISTANCE

#### H. F. 401

AN ACT to amend section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and one one-thousandth (3828.001), Code, 1939; to repeal section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and two one-thousandth (3828.002), Code, 1939; to amend section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and six one-thousandth (3828.006), Code, 1939; to amend section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and eight one-thousandth (3828.008), Code, 1939; to amend section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and ten one-thousandth (3828.010), Code, 1939; to amend section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and twelve one-thousandth (3828.012), Code, 1939; to amend section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and fourteen one-thousandth (3828.014), Code, 1939; to amend section three thou-

sand eight hundred twenty-eight and sixteen one-thousandth (3828.016), Code, 1939; to amend section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and eighteen one-thousandth (3828.018), Code, 1939; to amend section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and nineteen one thousandth (3828.019), Code, 1939; to amend section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and twenty one-thousandth (3828.020), Code, 1939; to amend section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and twenty-one one-thousandth (3828.021), Code, 1939; to amend section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and twenty-three one-thousandth (3828.023), Code, 1939; to amend section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and twenty-five one-thousandth (3828.025), Code, 1939; to amend section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and twenty-six one thousandth (3828.026), Code, 1939; to amend section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and twenty-seven one-thousandth (3828.027), Code, 1939; to amend section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and twenty-eight one thousandth (3828.028), Code, 1939; to amend section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and thirty-five one thousandth (3828.035), Code, 1939; to amend section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and thirty-nine one-thousandth (3828.039), Code, 1939; to amend section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and forty-two one-thousandth (3828.042), Code, 1939; to amend section three thousand and eight hundred twenty-eight and forty-three one-thousandth (3828.043), Code, 1939; to amend section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and forty-four one thousandth (3828.044), Code, 1939; to amend section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and forty-five one-thousandth (3828.045), Code, 1939; to amend section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and forty-seven one-thousandth (3828.047), Code, 1939; to amend section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and fifty one-thousandth (3828.050), Code, 1939; all relating to old-age assistance; to the definition of terms used in chapter one-hundred eighty-nine and one-tenth (189.1); to the creation of the division of old-age assistance; to old-age assistance investigators; to whom old-age assistance may be granted; to the consideration of the income of an applicant for old-age assistance; to property exclusions; to procedure with application for old-age assistance; to the issuance of assistance certificates; to the renewal of assistance certificates; to the assistance certificates improperly obtained; to the time when assistance commences; to the payment of funeral expenses for persons receiving assistance; to the transfer of real estate to the state board; to compromise settlements by the state; to insurance that may be assigned by the state board; to notify the board of increase of property or income; to recovery from responsible relatives of old age assistance furnished recipient; to guardianship proceedings during incapacity of applicant or recipient; to the creation of the old-age assistance fund; to the creation of the old age assistance revolving fund; to the authority of the state board to accept gifts; to the cancellation of warrants; to the payment of funds to the United States; to the confidential nature of records; and to the penalty for the violation of chapter one hundred eighty-nine and one tenth (189.1).

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. Section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and  
2 one one-thousandth (3828.001), Code, 1939, is hereby amended by  
3 striking all of lines ten (10), eleven (11), twelve (12) and thirteen  
4 (13).

1 SEC. 2. Section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and two  
2 one-thousandths (3828.002), code, 1939, is hereby repealed.

1 SEC. 3. Section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and six  
2 one-thousandths (3828.006), Code, 1939, is hereby amended by striking  
3 from line five (5) the word "division" and inserting in lieu thereof  
4 the words "state department".

5 Further amend said section by striking from line eight (8) the  
6 words "this division" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "the  
7 state department".

1 SEC. 4. Section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and

2 eight one-thousandths (3828.008), Code, 1939, is hereby amended by  
3 striking from line forty-three (43) the word "division" and inserting  
4 in lieu thereof the words "state department".

5 Further amend said section by striking from line forty-five (45)  
6 the word "division" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "state  
7 department".

1 SEC. 5. Section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and ten  
2 one-thousandths (3828.10), Code, 1939, is hereby amended by striking  
3 from line five (5) the word "division's" and inserting in lieu thereof  
4 the words "state department's".

1 SEC. 6. Section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and  
2 twelve one-thousandths (3828.012), Code, 1939, is hereby amended by  
3 striking from line sixteen (16) the word "division" and inserting in  
4 lieu thereof the words "state department".

5 Further amend said section by striking from line twenty-two (22)  
6 the word "division" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "state  
7 department".

8 Further amend said section by striking from line forty-seven (47)  
9 the word "division" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "state  
10 department".

11 Further amend said section by striking from line fifty-one (51)  
12 the word "division" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "state  
13 department".

1 SEC. 7. Section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and  
2 fourteen one-thousandths (3828.014), Code, 1939, is hereby amended  
3 by striking from line four (4) the word "division" and inserting in lieu  
4 thereof the words "state department".

5 Further amend said section by striking from line twenty-one (21)  
6 the word "division" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "state  
7 department".

8 Further amend said section by striking from line twenty-eight (28)  
9 the word "division" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "state  
10 department".

11 Further amend said section by striking from line twenty-nine (29)  
12 the word "division" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "state  
13 department".

14 Further amend said section by striking from lines sixty-six (66)  
15 and sixty-seven (67) the word "superintendent" and inserting in lieu  
16 thereof the words "state department".

1 SEC. 8. Section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and  
2 sixteen one-thousandths (3828.016), Code, 1939, is hereby amended by  
3 striking from lines one (1) and two (2) the word "division" and  
4 inserting in lieu thereof the words "state department".

5 Further amend said section by striking from line five (5) the word  
6 "division" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "state department".

7 Further amend said section by striking from lines six (6) and seven  
8 (7) the word "division" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "state  
9 department".

10 Further amend said section by striking from line nine (9) the words

11 "division of old age assistance" and inserting in lieu thereof the words  
12 "state department".

13 Further amend said section by striking from line thirteen (13) the  
14 word "division" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "state depart-  
15 ment".

1 SEC. 9. Section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and  
2 eighteen one-thousandths (3828.018), Code, 1939, is hereby amended  
3 by striking from line fifteen (15) the word "division" and inserting  
4 in lieu thereof the words "state department".

1 SEC. 10. Section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and  
2 nineteen one-thousandths (3828.019), Code, 1939, is hereby amended  
3 by striking from line one (1) the word "division" and inserting in lieu  
4 thereof the words "state department".

5 Further amend said section by striking from line fifteen (15) the  
6 word "division" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "state depart-  
7 ment".

1 SEC. 11. Section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and  
2 twenty one-thousandths (3828.020), Code, 1939, is hereby amended by  
3 striking from line eight (8) the word "division" and inserting in lieu  
4 thereof the words "state department".

1 SEC. 12. Section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and  
2 twenty-one one-thousandths (3828.021), Code, 1939, is hereby amended  
3 by striking from line twenty-six (26) the word "division's" and insert-  
4 ing in lieu thereof the words "state department's".

5 Further amend said section by striking from line thirty-eight (38)  
6 the word "division" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "state  
7 department".

1 SEC. 13. Section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and  
2 twenty-three one-thousandths (3828.023), Code, 1939, is hereby amend-  
3 ed by striking from line forty-one (41) the word "division" and  
4 inserting in lieu thereof the words "state department".

5 Further amend said section by striking from lines fifty-four (54)  
6 and fifty-five (55) the word "division" and inserting in lieu thereof  
7 the words "state department".

8 Further amend said section by striking from line eighty-one (81)  
9 the word "division" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "state  
10 department".

1 SEC. 14. Section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and  
2 twenty-five one-thousandths (3828.025), Code, 1939, is hereby amend-  
3 ed by striking from line two (2) the word "division" and inserting in  
4 lieu thereof the words "state department".

1 SEC. 15. Section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and  
2 twenty-six one-thousandths (3828.026), Code, 1939, is hereby amended  
3 by striking from line fifteen (15) the word "division" and inserting  
4 in lieu thereof the words "state department".

5 Further amend said section by striking from lines eighteen (18)  
6 and nineteen (19) the word "division" and inserting in lieu thereof  
7 the words "state department".

8 Further amend said section by striking from line thirty (30) the  
9 word "division" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "state depart-  
10 ment".

11 Further amend said section by striking from line thirty-four (34)  
12 the word "division" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "state  
13 department".

1 SEC. 16. Section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and  
2 twenty-seven one-thousandths (3828.027), Cdoe, 1939, is hereby amend-  
3 ed by striking from line ten (10) the word "division" and inserting in  
4 lieu thereof the words "state department".

5 Further amend said section by striking from line twelve (12) the  
6 word "division" which appears in two places and inserting in lieu  
7 thereof in each place the words "state department".

1 SEC. 17. Section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and  
2 twenty-eight one-thousandths (3828.028), Code, 1939, is hereby  
3 amended by striking from line two (2) the word "division" and insert-  
4 ing in lieu thereof the words "state department".

5 Further amend said section by striking from line sixteen (16) the  
6 word "division" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "state depart-  
7 ment".

1 SEC. 18. Section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and  
2 thirty-five one-thousandths (3828.035), Code, 1939, is hereby amended  
3 by striking from line seven (7) the word "division" and inserting in  
4 lieu thereof the words "state department".

5 Further amend said section by striking from line eight (8) the  
6 word "division" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "state depart-  
7 ment".

8 Further amend said section by striking from line fourteen (14) the  
9 word "division" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "state depart-  
10 ment".

1 SEC. 19. Section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and  
2 thirty-nine one-thousandths (3828.039), Code, 1939, is hereby amend-  
3 ed by striking from line four (4) the word "division" and inserting in  
4 lieu thereof the words "state department".

5 Further amend said section by striking from line seventy-one (71)  
6 the word "division" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "state  
7 department".

8 Further amend said section by striking from line ninety-five (95)  
9 the word "division" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "state  
10 department".

1 SEC. 20. Section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and  
2 forty-two one-thousandths (3828.042), Code, 1939, is hereby amended  
3 by striking from line fourteen (14) the word "division" and inserting  
4 in lieu thereof the words "state department".

5 Further amend said section by striking from line fifteen (15) the  
6 word "division" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "state depart-  
7 ment".

8 Further amend said section by striking from line twenty (20) the

9 word "division" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "state depart-  
10 ment".

11 Further amend said section by striking from line thirty (30) the  
12 word "division" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "state depart-  
13 ment".

1 SEC. 21. Section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and  
2 forty-three one-thousandths (3828.043), Code, 1939, is hereby amend-  
3 ed by striking from line two (2) the word "division" and inserting in  
4 lieu thereof the words "state department".

5 Further amend said section by striking from line ten (10) the word  
6 "division" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "state department".

1 SEC. 22. Section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and  
2 forty-four one-thousandths (3828.044), Code, 1939, is hereby amended  
3 by striking from line fourteen (14) the word "division" and inserting  
4 in lieu thereof the words "state department".

1 SEC. 23. Section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and  
2 forty-five one-thousandths (3828.045), Code, 1939, is hereby amended  
3 by striking from line five (5) the word "division" and inserting in  
4 lieu thereof the words "state department".

1 SEC. 24. Section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and  
2 forty-seven one-thousandths (3828.047), Code, 1939, is hereby amended  
3 by striking from lines twenty-two (22) and twenty-three (23) the  
4 words "the old age assistance division of the state of Iowa" and insert-  
5 ing in lieu thereof the words "state department".

1 SEC. 25. Section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and  
2 fifty one-thousandths (3828.050), Code, 1939, is hereby amended by  
3 striking from line nine (9) the word "division" and inserting in lieu  
4 thereof the words "state department".

Approved April 30, 1941.

## CHAPTER 146

### OLD AGE ASSISTANCE

#### H. F. 400

AN ACT to amend section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and three one-thousandths (3828.003), Code, 1939; to repeal section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and five one-thousandths (3828.005), Code, 1939; to amend section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and eight one-thousandths (3828.008), Code, 1939; to amend section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and nine one-thousandths (3828.009), Code, 1939; to repeal section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and eleven one-thousandths (3828.011), Code, 1939; to amend section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and fourteen one-thousandths (3828.014), Code, 1939; to amend section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and sixteen one-thousandths (3828.016), Code, 1939; to amend section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and eighteen one-thousandths (3828.018), Code, 1939; to amend section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and twenty-one one-thousandths (3828.021), Code, 1939; to amend section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and twenty-two one-thousandths (3828.022), Code, 1939; to amend section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and twenty-three one-